

Nos. 14-1984 and 14-2302

**In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

MARY C. FONTAINE

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION
No. 1:12-CV-08738

The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

[Parties Have Consented to Filing. Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)]

Jennifer M. McAdam (Counsel of Record)
National Association of Insurance
Commissioners
1100 Walnut Street, Suite 1500
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Telephone: 816.783.8878
E-mail: jmcadam@naic.org

Adam Oyebanji (Local Counsel)
Barack Ferrazzano Kirschbaum &
Nagelberg LLP
200 West Madison Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: 312.629.7378
E-mail: adam.oyebanji@bfkn.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, National Association of Insurance Commissioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. PURPOSE OF SECTION 2001.3	5
B. DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES MODEL ACT	6
C. ERISA PREEMPTION ANALYSIS	9
1. The ERISA savings clause saves Section 2001.3 from federal preemption.	9
2. Section 2001.3 does not thwart Congressional objectives....	13
D. APPLICATION OF SECTION 2001.3	15
1. The discretionary clause is found within a “policy, contract, certificate, endorsement, rider application or agreement”, thus is subject to Section 2001.3.	15
2. Section 2001.3 applies when a Plan Administrator grants discretionary authority to a fiduciary.....	17
3. Section 2001.3 applies to grants of discretion to make benefit determinations as well as to interpret the terms of the insurance contract.	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIR. R. 32.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	PAGE
<i>Air Safety, Inc. v. Teachers Realty Corp.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 882, 884 (Ill. 1999)	16
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Ball v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09 C 3668, 2011 WL 759952 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2011)	10, 17
<i>Ball v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 09 C 3668, 2012 WL 2115484 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2012).....	10
<i>Borich v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 12 C 734, 2013 WL 1788478 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2013)	10, 15
<i>Comrie v. IPSCO, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Curtis v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11 C 2448, 2012 WL 138608 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2012).....	10
<i>Curtis v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 11 C 2448, 2014 WL 4185233 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2014).....	10
<i>Difatta Baxter, Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 5023, 2013 WL 157952 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2013)	10, 15
<i>Ehas v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 12 C 3537, 2012 WL 5989215 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2012)	10, 15, 16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	3, 14, 15, 17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	11, 13
<i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Mach. Tool Corp. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan</i> , 502 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Hoglund v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 592 N.E.2d 1031 (Ill. 1992).....	6
<i>Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	passim

Krolnik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 570 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009) 15

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass., 471 U.S. 724 (1985) 11, 12

Novak v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 956 F. Supp. 2d 900, 911 (N.D. Ill. 2013) passim

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... 9

Schlattman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., No. 12 C 7847, 2013 WL 3147368
(N.D. Ill. June 19, 2013) 10

Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison, 584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009) passim

Standard Ins. Co. v. Lindeen, 560 U.S. 904 (2010)..... 9

TorPharm, Inc. v. Ranbaxy Pharms., Inc., 336 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 11

Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward, 526 U.S. 358 (1999) 11, 12

Western Ill. Oil Co. v. Thompson, 186 N.E.2d 285, 291 (Ill. 1962) 16

Zaccone v. Standard Life Ins. Co., No. 10 CV 00033, 2013 WL 1849515
(N.D. Ill. May 1, 2013) passim

Zaccone v. Standard Life Ins. Co., 10 CV 00033, 2014 WL 1758412
(N.D. Ill. May 2, 2014) 10

Zuckerman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., No. 09 C 04819, 2012 WL 3903780
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2012) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1011..... 2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) 9

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 to 1461 2

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 9

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1144 (b)(2)(B) 13

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Ins. Code § 10110.6..... 7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1116 7

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/143..... 5

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/355..... 5

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/367(2) 5

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/401 5

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/401(a) 5

Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 12-211 7

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A § 4303 7

Minn. Stat. § 62Q.107..... 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-18-79..... 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-20.1-21..... 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-34.2-22..... 7

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4062f..... 7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-13-302 7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-13-303 7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-13-304..... 7

STATE REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY

Advisory Opinion 2010-01, *Discretionary Clauses*, (Ky. Dep’t of Ins. March 9, 2010) 8

054-00-101 Ark. Code R. § 4..... 8

Bulletin HC-67, *Use of Discretionary Clauses* (Conn. Dep’t of Ins. March 19, 2008) 8

Bulletin 103, *Full and Final Discretion Clauses in Group Health Contracts*,
(Ind. Dep’t of Ins. May 8, 2001)..... 8

Bulletin 2002-7, *Discretionary Clauses Prohibited*, (Utah Dep’t of Ins. July 29, 2002)..... 8

Circular Letter 2006-14, *Discretionary Clauses in Accident and Health
(including Disability Income) Insurance Policies, Life Insurance Policies, Annuity
Contracts and Subscriber Contracts* (N.Y. Dep’t of Ins. June 29, 2006)..... 8

Idaho Admin. Code r. 18.01.29.011..... 8

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 2001.3 passim

29 Ill. Reg. 10172, *Notice of Adopted Amendments* (July 15, 2005)..... 6, 18
